
   

 
NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY 
OF COUNSEL FOR BENTON COUNTY - 1 

MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP 
807 North 39th Avenue 
Yakima, WA  98902 

Telephone (509)575-0313 
Fax (509)575-0351 

 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

 

 

 
BEFORE THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

ENERGY FACILITY SITE EVALUATION COUNCIL 
 
 

In the Matter of the Application of: 
 
Scout Clean Energy, LLC, for Horse Heaven 
Wind Farm, LLC, Applicant 
 
 
 

DOCKET NO.  EF-210011 

 
NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY 
OF COUNSEL FOR BENTON 
COUNTY 

 
PLEASE BE ADVISED that counsel for Benton County will be unavailable as 

follows: 

 May 1, 2023 through May 9, 2023; 

 May 15, 2023; 

 June 1, 2023; 

 June 5, 2023;  

 July 3, 2023 through July 20, 2023; 

 July 31, 2023; 

 August 28, 2023; and 

 October 9, 2023 through October 31, 2023. 

 

This notice is being filed to make certain that all parties are aware that counsel for 

Benton County will be unavailable on the above dates.  Consequently, no motions, discovery, 

or other actions at which my presence may be necessary should be scheduled at these times. 
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DATED this 14th day of March, 2023.  

 

      MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP 
 

 
_____________________________________ 
KENNETH W. HARPER, WSBA #25578 
AZIZA L. FOSTER, WSBA #58434 
807 North 39th Avenue 
Yakima, WA  98902 
(509) 575-0313 
kharper@mjbe.com 
zfoster@mjbe.com 
Attorneys for Benton County 

mailto:kharper@mjbe.com
mailto:zfoster@mjbe.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that I 

served, in the manner indicated below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document as 

follows: 

Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council 
PO Box 43172 
Olympia, WA  98504-3172 
 

[  ]  By United States Mail  
[x]  By Email:  adjudication@efsec.wa.gov 
 

Timothy L. McMahan 
Crystal S. Chase 
Stoel Rives LLP 
760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000 
Portland, OR  97205 
Counsel for Scout Clean Energy, LLC 
 

[  ]  By United States Mail  
[x]  By Email:  tim.mcmahan@stoel.com 

Crystal.Chase@stoel.com 
Emily.Schimelpfenig@stoel.com 

 

Sarah Reyneveld 
Office of the Attorney General 
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, WA  98104-3188 
Counsel for the Environment 
 

[  ]  By United States Mail  
[x]  By Email:  Sarah.Reyneveld@atg.wa.gov 
 

Ryan Brown, Chief Deputy 
    Prosecuting Attorney 
Benton County Prosecuting Attorney 
7211 West Okanogan Place, Building A 
Kennewick, WA  99336 
Counsel for Benton County 
 

[  ]  By United States Mail  
[x]  By Email:  Ryan.Brown@co.benton.wa.us 
 

J. Richard Aramburu 
Law Offices of J. Richard Aramburu, 
    PLLC 
705 2nd Ave, Suite 1300 
Seattle WA 98104-1797 
Counsel for Tri-Cities C.A.R.E.S. 
 

[  ]  By United States Mail  
[x]  By Email:   Rick@aramburu-eustis.com 

aramburulaw@gmail.com 
 

Ethan Jones 
Shona Voelckers 
Jessica Houston 
Yakama Nation Office of Legal Counsel 
401 Fort Road 
PO Box 151 

[  ]  By United States Mail  
[x]  By Email:  ethan@yakamanation-olc.org 

shona@yakamanation-olc.org 
jessica@yakamanation-olc.org 

mailto:adjudication@efsec.wa.gov
mailto:tim.mcmahan@stoel.com
mailto:Crystal.Chase@stoel.com
mailto:Sarah.Reyneveld@atg.wa.gov
mailto:Ryan.Brown@co.benton.wa.us
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Toppenish, WA  98948 
Counsel for Yakama Nation 
 
 
 
 DATED THIS 14th day of March, 2023, at Yakima, Washington. 

 

      /s/ Julie Kihn      
      JULIE KIHN 
 


