1			
2			
3			
4			
5			
6			
7			
8			
9	BEFORE THE STATE OF WASHINGTON ENERGY FACILITY SITE EVALUATION COUNCIL		
10			
11	In the Matter of the Application of:	DOCKET NO. EF-210011	
12	Scout Clean Energy, LLC, for Horse Heaven		
13	Wind Farm, LLC, Applicant	NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY OF COUNSEL FOR BENTON	
14		COUNTY	
15	DI EASE DE ADVISED that assured f	an Dantan Caunta millika unawilah la ar	
16	PLEASE BE ADVISED that counsel for Benton County will be unavailable as		
17	follows:		
18	May 1, 2023 through May 9, 2023;		
19	May 15, 2023;		
20	June 1, 2023; June 5, 2023;		
21	July 3, 2023 through July 20, 2023;		
22	July 31, 2023;		
23	August 28, 2023; and		
24	October 9, 2023 through October 31, 2023.		
25			
26	This notice is being filed to make certain that all parties are aware that counsel for		
27	Benton County will be unavailable on the above	ve dates. Consequently, no motions, discovery,	
28	or other actions at which my presence may be necessary should be scheduled at these times.		
 29			
30	NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY OF COUNSEL FOR BENTON COUNTY - 1	MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP 807 North 39 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Yakima, WA 98902 Telephone (509)575-0313 Fax (509)575-0351	

1	
2	
3	DATED this 14 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023.
4	
5	MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP
6	
7	
8	KENNETH W. HARPER, WSBA #25578 AZIZA L. FOSTER, WSBA #58434 807 North 39 <sup>th</sup> Avenue
9	807 North 39 <sup>th</sup> Avenue Yakima, WA 98902
10	(509) 575-0313 <u>kharper@mjbe.com</u>
11	<u>zfoster@mjbe.com</u>
12	Attorneys for Benton County
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28 20	
29 30	NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY OF COUNSEL FOR BENTON COUNTY - 2 MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLF 807 North 39th Avenue Yakima, WA 98902

1			
2			
3	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		
4	I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that I		
5	served, in the manner indicated below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing document as		
6	follows:		
7	Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council	[] By United States Mail	
8	PO Box 43172 Olympia, WA 98504-3172	[x] By Email: <u>adjudication@efsec.wa.gov</u>	
9			
10	Timothy L. McMahan Crystal S. Chase	<ul> <li>[ ] By United States Mail</li> <li>[x] By Email: <u>tim.mcmahan@stoel.com</u></li> </ul>	
11	Stoel Rives LLP 760 SW Ninth Avenue, Suite 3000	<u>Crystal.Chase@stoel.com</u> Emily.Schimelpfenig@stoel.com	
12	Portland, OR 97205 Counsel for Scout Clean Energy, LLC		
13			
14	Sarah Reyneveld Office of the Attorney General	<ul> <li>[ ] By United States Mail</li> <li>[x] By Email: <u>Sarah.Reyneveld@atg.wa.gov</u></li> </ul>	
15	800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000 Seattle, WA 98104-3188		
16	Counsel for the Environment		
17	Ryan Brown, Chief Deputy	[] By United States Mail	
18	Prosecuting Attorney Benton County Prosecuting Attorney	[x] By Email: <u>Ryan.Brown@co.benton.wa.us</u>	
19	7211 West Okanogan Place, Building A Kennewick, WA 99336		
20	Counsel for Benton County		
21	J. Richard Aramburu	[] By United States Mail	
22	Law Offices of J. Richard Aramburu, PLLC	[x] By Email: <u>Rick@aramburu-eustis.com</u> <u>aramburulaw@gmail.com</u>	
23	705 2nd Ave, Suite 1300 Seattle WA 98104-1797		
24	Counsel for Tri-Cities C.A.R.E.S.		
25	Ethan Jones	[] By United States Mail	
26	Shona Voelckers Jessica Houston	[x] By Email: <u>ethan@yakamanation-olc.org</u> <u>shona@yakamanation-olc.org</u>	
27	Yakama Nation Office of Legal Counsel 401 Fort Road	jessica@yakamanation-olc.org	
28	PO Box 151		
29	NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY	MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP	
30	OF COUNSEL FOR BENTON COUNTY	807 North 39th Avenue	

1	
2	
3	Toppenish, WA 98948Counsel for Yakama Nation
4	
5	
6	DATED THIS 14 <sup>th</sup> day of March, 2023, at Yakima, Washington.
7	/s/ Julie Kihn
8	JULIE KIHN
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	NOTICE OF UNAVAILABILITY MENKE JACKSON BEYER, LLP
30	OF COUNSEL FOR BENTON COUNTY - 4 Yakima, WA 98902 Telephone (509)575-0313
	Fax (509)575-0351